

North Carolina Court of Appeals

Fax: (919) 831-3615 Web: https://www.nccourts.gov EUGENE H. SOAR, Clerk Court of Appeals Building One West Morgan Street Raleigh, NC 27601 (919) 831-3600

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 2779 Raleigh, NC 27602

No. P23-757

CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS

v.

DURHAM DISTRICT COURT JUDGE DORETTA WALKER

From Durham ()

The following order was entered:

By unanimous vote, the "Petition for Writ of Mandamus" filed in this cause by petitioner Civil Rights Corps on 15 November 2023 is allowed as follows: Within 30 days of this order, the Durham County District Court shall enter a ruling on the "Motion to Release Record & Prepare Transcripts" filed by petitioner on 15 September 2023 in the matter entitled "In re Closing of Courtroom 5C on September 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15, 2023."

A copy of this order shall be sent to the Chief District Court Judge of Judicial District 16.

By order of the Court this the 21st of February 2024.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the North Carolina Court of Appeals, this the 21st day of February 2024.

H. Ken

Eugene H. Soar Clerk, North Carolina Court of Appeals

Copy to: Mr. Ian Andrew Mance, Attorney at Law, For Civil Rights Corps - (By Email) Ms. Elizabeth G. Simpson, Attorney at Law - (By Email) Ms. Doretta Walker, District Court Judge, For Walker, Doretta - (By Email) Hon. Clayton Jones, Chief District Court Judge The Honorable Clerk of , Durham County